
 

City and County of Denver Department of Transportation & Infrastructure 

Finance and Administration | Contract Administration 

201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 614 | Denver, CO 80202 

www.denvergov.org/doti 

Phone: 720-913-1757  

 

 

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure 
2021 Pavement Marking On-Call Amendments 

 
Fact Sheet 

 
Purpose of Procurement 
The 2021 Pavement Marking Master On-Call will be to install new and/or maintain existing pavement 
markings within the City and County of Denver. Types of pavement markings include crosswalks, bike 
lanes, bicycle symbols, decorative bicycle symbols and buffer areas, prefabricated curbs and bollards for 
protected bikeways words/symbols, decorative markings, long/dash lane lines, etc. on collector and 
arterial roadways. Materials used will consist of thermoplastic pavement marking, preformed 
thermoplastic pavement marking, epoxy and modified epoxy and waterborne paint pavement markings, 
preformed thermoplastic pavement marking adhesive, and methyl methacrylate pavement markings for 
asphalt and concrete roadway surfaces. Also, to install new and/or maintain signs within the City and 
County of Denver. Types of sign work will include post mounted, utility and signal pole mounted, posts 
both in hardscape and softscape, meter posts, plastic bollards, and signs attached to permanent 
structures. Contract will involve everything from materials to labor to traffic control according to the bid 
items and specifications. All work will be in accordance with the MUTCD and the current Denver Traffic 
standards and work will be throughout the entire City. 
 
Funding 
Funding is/is not committed at this time. Authorization of work and commitment of funds are made via 
work order on an as-needed basis. 
 
Procurement 
These contracts were advertised on November 30, 2020 via hard bid procurement delivery and bids were 
due January 21, 2021. Three (3) vendors submitted bids and the two (2) lowest received bids were 
awarded contracts with the City.  
 
Description of Awarded Contract(s) and Current Amendment 
Each contract had a three (3) year term and with the amendment, the term will be extended for 1 year 
until 4/1/2025. There will be no change to the initial contract capacity. The firms selected with contract 
amount and MWBE goal commitments are:  
 

1. Barricade Holdings LLC dba Colorado Barricade Company 
a. Contract capacity: $6,797,119.00 
b. MWBE goal: 5.64% 

2. Roadsafe Traffic Systems, Inc. 
a. Contact capacity: $6,700,705.50 
b. MWBE goal: 6.08% 

 
Transportation Operations would like to extend this On-Call contract to maximize the use of the remaining 
capacity from these Contractors who has performed well for the City. A new competitive procurement is 
planned for 2025 and this extension will provide a continuity of service within this space. The extension 
will also help Contractors fulfill their contracted MWBE goals through additional work opportunities. 

https://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/transportation-mobility.html

