
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0268 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to Jason Gallardo, Department of Transportation & Infrastructure 

At pw.ordinance@denvergov.org by 12:00pm NOON on Monday. Contact Jason with questions. 
 

 

Date of Request:   3/5/21  

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Amends contract 201629558-01 (Alfresco) 202158039-01 (Jaggaer) with Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc. to add an additional 5 

years to the term and increase the maximum contract amount for the Design Services Agreement by $2,566,171.47 for I-25 & 

Broadway Interchange Reconstruction – Broadway, Ohio and Wedge Ramp. 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Department of Transportation & Infrastructure 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:   Michael Harmer Name:        Jason Gallardo                      

Email: michael.harmer@denvergov.org        

       

Email:        jason.gallardo@denvergov.org             

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

The initial project; S Broadway Wedge Ramp; was procured following the Brooks Act in 2016 to meet FHWA & CDOT 

requirements and design the scope proposed in the 2016 TIP. FHU was awarded the design contract during the initial 

procurement. As a result of early design efforts, it was determined that additional elements were necessary for safe conveyance of 

the traveling public. 

 

The Project Team within Denver Department of Transportation and Infrastructure requested that Felsburg Hold & Ullevig, Inc. 

(FHU), prepare an Amendment to their contract for the I-25 & Broadway Interchange Reconstruction project to provide 

professional services for additional improvements related to the overall project. These additional improvements were identified 

through a yearlong study by a multi-departmental task force, to optimize the functionality and benefits of the project to the Public. 

 

Funding for the original contract improvements was largely secured through the 2016 – 2021 DRCOG TIP program. 

Supplemental funding for the additional improvements was secured through the 2021 – 2023 DRCOG TIP program, and 

discretionary CIP funding through the City. 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Jill Ferguson  

 

7.  City Council District:  7 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 
  

mailto:michael.harmer@denvergov.org
mailto:jason.gallardo@denvergov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0268 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: Professional Design Services 

 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc. 

 

 

Contract control number: 201629558-01 (Alfresco) 202158039-01 (Jaggaer) 

 

 

Location:  I-25 & Broadway Interchange 

 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _1_ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates: 

 

 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$2,703,229.10 2,566,171.47 5,269,400.57 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

9/16/2016 – 12/31/2020 5 years 12/31/2025 

 

 

Scope of work: Additional professional design services for the completion final design drawings, specifications, and cost estimates and 

construction bid documents for the I-25 & Broadway Interchange Reconstruction the project (aka Broadway Station and I-25 Safety and 

Access Improvements).  All services needed to assist the city in obtaining Right-of-Way, utility and environmental clearances, approvals 

and permits required by CDOT, FHWA, and other state or federal agencies will be provided.   

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? RFQ was advertised by Public Works on 3/30/16 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds:   31050/5011000/PQ004-DRCOG TIP I-25/Broadway Interchange/PRJ-10000375 

 

ELEVATE DENVER BOND:     

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  20% DBE goal for design 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A 


